MINUTES 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Board of Occupational Therapy Practice

GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING

May 3, 2010
AGENDA 
Marriott Orlando Airport

7499 Augusta National Drive

Orlando, FL 32822

1-407-851-9000
Call to Order

Ms. Garcia, Chair, called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.  Those present for all or part of the meeting, included the following:

MEMBERS PRESENT




STAFF PRESENT

Laura Garcia, OT, Chair




Allen Hall, Executive Director

Sandra Dunbar, OT




Anna Hart King, Program Administrator 

Carol Watson, OTA






Kathleen Banta, OT




COURT REPORTER
Anthony Hicks, OT




Accurate Stenotype Reporters, Inc.
Phillip Mullings, Consumer Member


Judy Chin

2894-A Remington Green Lane

MEMBERS ABSENT:



Tallahassee, FL 32308

Florence Seiler, Consumer Member
 

(850) 878-2221 - (800) 934-9090

FAX : (850) 878-2254

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

Email: judychin@earthlink.net
Lisa Comingore
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Don Hyman
Karin Byrne, Section Manager Prosecution Services Unit

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS  
MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

TAB 1

Jill Stacie Cohen, OT 9980, Case No. 200817528 
Ms. Cohen was not required to attend this meeting but was sent a notice and invitation to appear.  Ms. Cohen was not present and not represented by counsel 
Ms. Banta was recused from involvement in this case due to her participation on the probable cause panel.  This case was presented as a Settlement Agreement 
Mr. Hyman provided a brief summary of the relevant facts of the case and indicated Ms. Cohen had entered into a Settlement Agreement.  An Administrative Complaint was filed on November 2, 2009, charging Ms. Cohen, OT 9880, with violation of Section. 468.217(1)(c), and 456.072(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2008), being found guilty, regardless of adjudication, of a crime in any jurisdiction which directly relates to the practice of occupational therapy or to the ability to practice occupational therapy, constituting grounds for disciplinary action by the Board.

While employed by Children’s Therapy Services Ms. Cohen was arrested by the attorney general’s Medicaid Fraud Control and charged with 3rd Degree Grand Theft, stating Ms. Cohen, knowingly submitted fraudulent billing for Medicaid reimbursement, from approximately January 1st, 2005 to December 31st, 2006, in an excess of $14,000.  Ms. Cohen entered a plea of nolo contender to Third Degree Grand Theft and was placed on probation for 2 years.
Ms. Cohen signed the Settlement Agreement with the Department on December 23rd, 2009 which was rejected by the Board at the February 1st, 2010 Board meeting and entered a counter settlement agreement.  Ms. Cohen agreed to the Counter Settlement Agreement on March 21st, 2010.
MOTION:  Following discussion, Ms. Watson moved to accept the motion for Final Order by Settlement Agreement.  The following terms were included within the Settlement agreement:
· A Reprimand,

· 1 Year of direct supervised probation;
· Chair to select supervisor/monitor from 3 submitted CV’s.

· Monthly supervision reports within 30 days of the filing of the final order.  Reports to include documentation regarding billing, treatment and results, and to confirm at least 5 follow-up calls per month. 

· Ms. Cohen must be an employee of the monitor/supervisor.
· An administrative fine of $1000, and

· Costs of $2,096.22 to be paid within one year (365 days) of the filing of the final order of the Board.
Ms. Dunbar seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

TAB 2

Wylla Marie Demeterio Justimbaste, OT  12025, Case no. 200739772
The Board of Occupational Therapy Practice will consider a Motion for Board’s Final Order by Settlement Agreement in Case No. 200739772, Department of Health, Board of Occupational Therapy Practice vs. Wylla Marie Demeterio Justimbaste.
Ms. Justimbaste was not required to attend this meeting but was sent a notice and invitation to appear.  Ms. Justimbaste was not present and not represented by counsel.
Ms. Banta was recused from involvement in this case due to her participation on the probable cause panel.  This case was presented as a Settlement Agreement.
Mr. Hyman provided a brief summary of the relevant facts of the case and indicated Ms. Justimbaste had entered into a Settlement Agreement.  An Amended Administrative Complaint was filed on august 17, 2009 charging Ms. Justimbaste, OT 12025, for violating Section 468.217(1)(x), Florida Statutes, and Rule 64B-5.001 F.A.C., by failing to complete two (2) hours of Prevention of Medical Errors continuing education and four (4) hours of general CE as identified in a CE audit for the licensure biennium of March 1, 2005, through February 28, 2007.

Ms. Justimbaste signed the Settlement Agreement with the Department on March 10th, 2010.  The terms of the settlement agreement include:
· A Reprimand,

· An administrative fine of $500, and

· Payment of costs for $1,558.29 to be paid within 180 days of the filing of the final order of the Board
· Completion of the deficient CE’s, including 2 hours of Prevention of Medical Errors and 4 hours of general CE, for the 2005 – 2007 biennium within 30 days, understanding these hours are in addition to the current licensure biennium CE requirements.
MOTION:  Following discussion, Dunbar moved to accept the Settlement Agreement.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

TAB 3

Lisa Marie Meyer, OT 13163, Case No. 200920627
This case was pulled from the agenda by the Prosecuting Attorney.
TAB 4

Bobbi Ann Torres, OTA 9198, Case No. 200904890
This case was pulled from the agenda by the Prosecuting Attorney.

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT (Informals)

TAB 5

Teda Patrice Burke, OTA 6165, Case No. 200818072

Ms. Burke was not required to attend this meeting but was sent a notice and invitation to appear.  Ms. Burke was not present and not represented by counsel.
Ms. Banta was recused from involvement in this case due to her participation on the probable cause panel.  This case was presented as an Informal Hearing. 
Mr. Hyman provided a brief summary of the relevant facts of the case and indicated an Amended Administrative Complaint was filed on August 17, 2009, charging Ms. Burke, OTA 6165, with violation of Section 468.217(1)(x), and 456.072(1)(q), Florida Statues(2007), by failing to respond to a continuing education audit in a timely manner and providing proof of completion of twenty -six (26) hours of continuing education, including two (2) hours of Prevention of Medical Errors continuing education and two (2) hours of Florida Laws and Rules continuing education for the licensure biennium of March 1, 2005, through February 28, 2007.

On March 12th, 2008 a citation final order was issued requiring Ms. Burke to provide written proof of the 22 general CE hours within ninety (90) days of the filing of the Citation final Order.  Ms. Burke has failed to provide proof of completing twenty one (21) of the CE hours. Ms. Burke did not dispute the allegations of fact in the Administrative Complaint, but does not wish to be accorded a formal hearing.
Motion:  Following discussion, Ms. Watson moved that Ms. Burke was properly served and waived her right to elect a formal hearing, requesting an informal hearing.  Ms. Dunbar seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

Motion:  Mr.  Mullings moved to adopt the allegations of fact in the Administrative Complaint as findings of fact by the Board.  Ms. Watson seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.
Motion:  Ms. Dunbar moved to adopt the allegations of law in the Administrative Complaint as the conclusions of law in the proceeding.  Mr. Hicks seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.

Motion:  Ms. Watson moved to adopt the conclusions of law and find that Ms. Burke has violated the practice act as set forth in the Administrative Complaint.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.
Motion:  Following discussion, Ms. Dunbar moved to assess the following penalties:
· Reprimand;
· A fine in the amount of $500 to be paid within 30 days of the filing of the final order.

· Suspension of license until completion of deficient CE’s and payments of fine and costs are received; 
Ms. Watson seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.
Motion:  Ms. Watson moved to assess payment of costs for $655.91 within 30 days of the filing of the final order.  Mr. Hicks seconded the motion, which carried 5/0.
PROSECUTOR’S REPORT

TAB 6

Don Hyman, Prosecuting Attorney
Mr. Hyman presented the prosecutor’s report outlining the current status of 18 open disciplinary cases.
Total Pre-Probable Cause cases:

18
Cases under legal review:

  1

Cases where PC Recommendations made:
  8 






 9

Total Cases where PC has been found:
9 
Cases in holding status:

  0

Cases awaiting supp. invest.

  0

Cases in which AC has been filed:
  9


Cases pending before DOAH:

   0    






  9

Total Cases open/active:


18
MOTION:  Mr. Mullings moved to accept the prosecutor’s report.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

POST- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

TAB 7

Appearance Pursuant to Final Order: 
Steven S. Sanford, O.T., Case No.  2006-14494, OT 9527

Mr. Sanford was present for the meeting, and was not represented by legal counsel.

Ms. Dunbar remained recused, based on the Board counsel’s previous recommendation.

At the February 2, 2010 meeting the Board granted temporary approval to proposed probationary supervisor/monitor, Ms. Pamela Kasyan-Itzkowitz.  Mr. Sanford is making a Third Appearance Pursuant to Final Order requesting approval of his monitor/supervisor, including the appearance of Ms. Kasyan-Itzkowitz.  Mr. Sanford was also required to submit two additional curriculum vitas for other proposed monitors for the Board’s review.  Mr. Sanford submitted two curriculum vitas for the Board’s review from:  Ms. Heidi Lipshutz and Ms. Roni Michelle Casser.

MOTION:  Following discussion, Ms. Watson moved to approve Ms. Kasyan-Itzkowitz as the permanent supervisor/monitor for Mr. Sanford.  The Board requested the Compliance Officer to submit the monthly reports to the Board for review on the Board meeting agendas.  Mr. Hicks seconded the motion which carried 5/0.

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION
TAB 8

Dawn E. Hamm, OT by Endorsement, File # 13643

Ms. Hamm’s application was presented to the Board for review of “yes” answers to question     # 10D, regarding a previous termination from employment as a Rehab Director and Staff OT, following an incident the state of Pennsylvania in 2006.
Ms. Hamm was issued a temporary permit on March 25, 2010, by the Board Chair’s approval after review of her application and documentation.  The temporary permit was made valid until the date of the May 3, 2010 Board meeting.

Ms. Hamm was present and sworn in by the court reporter and was not represented by counsel.

MOTION:  Following discussion and the Board’s inquiry into the incidents noted in 
Ms. Hamm’s application, Ms. Dunbar moved to approve Ms. Hamm for licensure.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.

TAB 9

Matthew Galitz, OTA by Endorsement, File # 3807

Mr. Galitz’s application was presented to the Board for review of “yes” answers to questions # 8A, and #10 A & B,  regarding previous charges in 1996 for possession of marijuana, and a DUI in 2005; and two previous disciplinary issues, one in Florida, in 2004 for operating outside the scope of his practice and one in New Jersey, for failing  to disclose a previous conviction.
Mr. Galitz was present and sworn in by the court reporter and was not represented by counsel.

MOTION:  Following discussion and the Board’s inquiry into the incidents noted in Mr. Galitz’s application, Ms. Dunbar moved to approve Mr. Galitz for licensure contingent upon the following conditions:
· Submission of three (3) recommendation letters to include one from current employer, on company letterhead, with an original signature; 
· A letter verifying participation, from Alcoholic Anonymous, and 
· A Professional’s Resource Network (PRN) evaluation. 
The Board delegated authority to Ms. Garcia, the Board Chair, to review all materials including the availability of PRN in New Jersey, and if not available, to determine a suitable alternative.  Information is required to be submitted to the Board within 60 days.
Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.

tab 10
Tassle Peta-Gaye Bailey, OTA by Examination, File # 4079
Ms. Bailey’s application was presented to the Board for review of her “yes” answer to question # 8A, regarding previous convictions of a Petit Larceny, Theft in 2003; and Criminal Traffic Infractions in 2005- 2007.
Ms. Bailey was present and sworn in by the court reporter, and was not represented by legal counsel.  Ms. Bailey’s mother, Daphne Brown was also present and sworn in by the court reporter.
MOTION:  Following discussion and the Board’s inquiry into the incidents noted in
Ms. Bailey’s application, Ms. Dunbar moved to approve Ms. Bailey for licensure contingent upon the following conditions:

· Submission of three (3) recommendation letters;

· One from a fieldwork instructor, one from school administrator, and one from an acquired mentor or someone dealing with her regarding personal counseling, as recommend from a Pastor, a co-professional or personal adviser.

· Submission of a personal written letter regarding a personal development plan.

The Board delegated authority to Ms. Garcia, the Board Chair, to review and approve all materials.  Information is required to be submitted to the Board within 60 days.
Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.

ADDENDUM

TAB 26 
Tracey Ebertowski, OT by Endorsement, File # 13630
Ms. Ebertowski’s application was presented to the Board for review of her “YES” answers

to question # 10A and #10D, regarding a 30 day suspension of license in North Dakota due to a complaint for unethical documentation that led to termination of employment.
Ms. Ebertowski was not present and not represented by counsel.
MOTION:  Following discussion and the Board’s inquiry into the incidents noted in
Ms. Ebertowski’s application, Ms. Watson moved to approve Ms. Ebertowski for licensure contingent upon the following conditions:
· Six (6) months supervision upon employment, by a Clinical Supervisor for the purpose of monitoring her documentation for accuracy, appropriateness and measurable outcomes.
· Submission of monthly reports by the Supervisor to the Board office of 2 random charts per week.

Mr. Hicks seconded the motion which carried 6/0.
APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS
TAB 11
Endorsement Candidates: Occupational Therapists & Assistants

Motion:  Ms. Banta moved to approve the ratification list of applicants for licensure, excluding #25 Leslie Fairbain and #43 Tricia Kisiday which was inadvertently listed on both the Endorsement and Examination list.  Ms. Dunbar seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.

Ms. Watson moved to approve for ratification, by the corrected method either by examination or endorsement, for Leslie Fairbain and Tricia Kisiday.   Mr. Mullings seconded the motion which carried 6/0.
Action Taken: _95_ names ratified for licensure.
TAB 12
Examination Candidates: Occupational Therapists & Assistants

Motion:  Mr. Mullings moved to approve for licensure, pending the successful passage of the NBCOT examination, ratification list of applicants for licensure, excluding #18 Leslie Fairbain and #39 Tricia Kisiday which was inadvertently listed on both the Endorsement and Examination list, and approved in a separate motion.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.

Action Taken:  _72_ names approved for licensure pending successful exam results.

TAB 13 
Examinations with Waiver Candidates: Occupational Therapists &


Assistants
Motion:  Ms. Banta moved to approve the list of applicants for licensure, totaling _8_ names. Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.

Action Taken: _8_ names ratified for licensure.
TAB 14 
Continuing Education Provider Applications
MOTION:  Ms. Watson moved to approve the _4_ continuing education providers.
Ms. Banta seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.  

There were no current Prevention of Medical Errors or Laws and Rules courses presented.

Action Taken:  _4_ continuing education provider applications approved.

RULES REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT

TAB 15 
Presentation: Vincent L. DiCianni, President, Affiliated Monitors, Inc. 
The Board asked Counsel to request the president of “Affiliated Monitors” to attend the May 2010 meeting in Orlando to present the “Affiliated Monitors” program.  Unfortunately, Mr. DiCianni’s flight was canceled the evening before the meeting due to inclement weather conditions and was unable to re-schedule a suitable flight.
MOTION:  Mr. Mullings moved to table this discussion and re-invite Mr. DiCianni to re-schedule with the Board and present the “Affiliated Monitors” program at the August 2nd, 2010 meeting.  Mr. Hicks seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.
TAB 16
4B11-2.003, F.A.C. & 3.001, F.A.C., Fees; Application
MOTION:  Ms. Watson moved to approve the changes regarding the Department’s New website address of www.FLHealthSource.com being added in the application packet. Mr. Mullings seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.
MOTION:  Ms. Watson moved to direct Counsel to open rule development for Rule 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., and Rule 64B11-3.001, F.A.C., due to the implementation of the New Online Applications process.  Ms. Dunbar seconded the motion which carried 6/0.
MOTION:  Ms. Watson moved to direct Counsel to open rule development for Rule 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., Application/Fees and Rule 64B11-3.001. F.A.C., Application/Fees.  Ms. Dunbar seconded the motion, which carried 6/0.
MOTION:  Mr. Mullings moved to state the changes presented no economic impact on small businesses regarding Rules 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., and Rule 64B11-3.001.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

MOTION:  Mr. Mullings moved to direct Board counsel to proceed with the rule making process for Rule 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., Application/Fees and Rule 64B11-3.001.  Mr. Hicks seconded the motion which carried 6/0.
RULE STATUS REPORT

TAB 17


Lisa Comingore, Assistant Attorney General

· Rule 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., Application/Fees (OT)
· Rule 64B11-3.001. F.A.C., Application/Fees (OTA)

· Rule 64B11-4.003, F.A.C., Standards of Practice; Discipline
Ms. Comingore provided a current rules report stating the previous revisions for Rule 64B11-2.003, F.A.C., Application/Fees and Rule 64B11-3.001. F.A.C., Application/Fees changing the revision date to 8/09 will be effective on May 19, 2010.
MOTION:  Mr. Mullings moved to accept the Rules report.  Ms. Banta seconded the motion which carried 6/0. 

REPORTS, IF ANY
TAB 18
Board Chair
· Other Board Members:

Ms. Garcia commented on how educational and beneficial it was to attend the AOTA conference held over the weekend in Orlando.  She thanked the Board and staff for  scheduling the Board meeting to collaborate with the conference in assisting the members with attendance to both.  

Ms. Dunbar commented that she received communication from  the Florida OT Association and submitted a summary of on behalf of the Board regarding the Boards licensure and regulation functions.

TAB 19
Executive Director
· Cash Balance Report

· Expenditures by Function
Informational Item.
NEW BUSINESS
TAB 20
Fieldwork Coordinator Overview
Informational Item.

TAB 21
Election of Officers and Committee Assignments

The Board held their annual election of officers.  After discussion, the following officers were established for the upcoming year:
CHAIR - Laura Garcia
VICE CHAIR - Florence Seiler  
BUDGET LIAISON - Anthony Hicks
CE COMMITTEE PERSON - Carol Watson, Anthony Hicks (back-up)
COMMUNITY RELATIONS LIAISON - Sandra Dunbar
LEGISLATIVE LIAISON - Anthony Hicks,  Sandra Dunbar (back-up)
UNLICENSED ACTIVITY LIAISON - Kathleen Banta
PROBABLE CAUSE  - Phillip Mullings and previous Board Member Judith Johnson
During discussion, Mr. Hall explained a course of action to appoint a consumer member to the probable cause panel according to statue requirements, stating if a Consumer member was able and willing to be on the panel, that one should be appointed.
Mr. Mullings moved to approve the following Members as officers.  Ms. Dunbar seconded the motion which carried 6/0.
TAB 22
Delegation of Authority
Ms. Banta moved to approve the current Delegation of Authority without changes.  Ms. Dunbar seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

OLD BUSINESS  
TAB 23
February 1, 2010 General Business Meeting Minutes
· Page 6, Tab 7, line 32 …delete “chose to ” and leave as “remained recused” 

· Page 4, Tab 3, the motion was omitted
Motion:  Ms. Dunbar moved to approve the minutes with the stated corrections.  Mr. Mullings seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION (items that do not require Board action) 
TAB 24
PRN Monthly Report  January 2010
Informational Item.

TAB 25
DOH License Verification Website: Online Publication of Administrative Complaints

The Department announced that public administrative complaints filed against licensed health care practitioners are now available on the date web site.  This new feature allows consumers to see if a public complaint exists for any health care professional licensed by DOH.
Being no further business the meeting adjourned.
APPENDIX #1  

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY/ASSISTANT

ENDORSEMENT RATIFICATION LIST
May 3, 2010

NAME



FILE #
  
Complete
LICENSE # 

1. Anderson, Melissa

4173

04/02/10
OTA 11257

2. Baggerly, Ryan

13652

04/01/10
OT 14119

3. Bailey, Tina


13571

03/31/10
OT 14118

4. Bell, Wilma


4076

02/05/10
OTA 11210

5. Berdin, Jonah


12980

03/18/10
OT 14095

6. Birst, Jennifer


13669

04/02/10
OT 14121

7. Brauner, Tracy

13595

02/05/10
OT 14013

8. Brainin-Mattos, Solina

13582

03/08/10
OT 14072

9. Cantillon, Cheryl

13301

03/10/10
OT 14084

10. Canton, Apigail

13420

04/06/10
OT 14123

11. Cantrell, Jessica

4165

03/18/10
OT 11249

12. Carpenter, Carolyn

4147

02/17/10
OT 11223

13. Clark, Alissa


4172

04/08/10
OTA 11259

14. Clarke, Tania


13548

02/05/10
OT 14020

15. Cohen, Lauren

13578

04/14/10
OT 14129

16. Comninos, Melissa

13636

03/10/10
OT 14083

17. Cooney, Tracy


13559

02/05/10
OT 14017

18. Craven, Nicole

13572

02/10/10
OT 14031

19. Delgado Ocasio, Sharon
13570

03/09/10
OT 14081

20. Driver, Cathleen

13620

03/08/10
OT 14078

21. Dunham, Blair


4162

03/12/10
OTA 11246

22. Edmond, Bethany

13585

02/05/10
OT 14016

23. Esposito, Phyllis

4158

03/18/10
OTA 11248

24. Ester, Brittany


4159

03/08/10
OTA 11240

25. Fairbairn, Leslie

13645

03/12/10
OT 14092

26. Farrow, Stephanye

13610

02/22/10
OT 14047

27. Filo, Kellie


4127

02/05/10
OTA 11208

28. Finnegan, Anna

13584

02/17/10
OT 14042

29. Fleischer, Allison

13616

02/26/10
OT 14056

30. Frattini, Gisselle

3968

03/26/10
OTA 11051

31. Gemelli, Jean Marie

13618

03/08/10
OT 14073

32. Harper, Kristen

4169

03/24/10
OT 11253

33. Hernandez, Emmanuel
12215

03/11/10
OT 14087

34. Heyd, Margaret

13574

02/17/10
OT 14041

35. Hoard, Whitney

13642

03/08/10
OT 14076

36. Horgan, Margaret

13556

02/05/10
OT 14019

37. Horista, Cisely


12935

03/18/10
OT 14094

38. Johnson, Brittany

13569

02/05/10
OT 14057

39. Khan, Taheera

13638

03/08/10
OT 14074

40. Kiernan, Katheryn

13635

03/08/10
OT 14075

41. Kimberly, Dana

13628

03/08/10
OT 14077

42. Kirchner-Evans, Jane

13540

03/04/10
OT 14068

43. Kisiday, Tracia

13613

03/19/10
OT 14102

44. Knapp, Marjory

12965

02/16/10
OT 14039

45. Konradi, Tara Jean

13662

03/31/10
OT 14117

46. Labbe, Deneiges

13601

02/05/10
OT 14015

47. Lascala, Nicole

13641

03/18/10
OT 14097

48. Lockette, Lauren

13629

03/11/10
OT 14089

49. Louis, Shamekia

13626

02/26/10
OT 14053

50. Love, Scott


13604

02/01/10
OT 14038

51. Lundquist, Dayna

13667

04/08/10
OT 14124

52. Maddox, Rebecca

13661

04/12/10
OT 14128

53. Maresh, Renae

13633

03/08/10
OT 14071

54. Martin, Kerri


13625

03/11/10
OT 14088

55. Marques, Robyn

13648

03/26/10
OT 14112

56. Mendoza, Natalie

4097

02/17/10
OTA 11221

57. Merlinger, Erin


13608

02/16/10
OT 14055

58. Miller, Melissa


13646

03/12/10
OT 14091

59. Morales, Gwendolyn

13563

02/05/10
OT 14014

60. Moreland, Chloe

13664

03/26/10
OT 14113

61. Murphy, Jessica

13551

02/02/10
OT 14008

62. Oliveto, Anne Marie

13593

02/05/10
OT 14012

63. Palmer, Laurie


13345

02/22/10
OT 14046

64. Pandoff, Elisabeth

4136

02/10/10
OTA 11216

65. Pruett, Holly


4037

02/05/10
OTA 11209

66. Reynolds, Lisa

4157

02/26/10
OTA 11232

67. Rice, Kathy


13632

03/29/10
OT 14115

68. Rico, Amaris


4133

02/26/10
OTA 11233

69. Ritov, Victoriya

13558

02/05/10
OT 14018

70. Rivera, Sonia


4154

02/22/10
OT 11228

71. Rivera, Yesenia

13654

03/26/10
OT 14108

72. Rollier, Nicole


13607

03/12/10
OT 14093

73. Santiago, Maureen

13514

04/01/10
OT 14120

74. Sawhney, Vandna

13611

03/26/10
OT 14111

75. Sculley, Roxanne

4145

03/18/10
OTA 11250

76. Serrano, Joey


12923

02/22/10
OT 14049

77. Shaffer, Kathleen

13619

03/26/10
OT 14110

78. Sheeder, Jacquelyn

13596

02/25/10
OT 14059

79. Simard, Suzanne

13670

04/08/10
OT 14125

80. Singh, Rajinder

13617

03/08/10
OT 14079

81. Smith, Lindsey

13609

02/22/10
OT 14045

82. Souverain, Katia

13605

02/26/10
OT 14054

83. St. Fleur, Fritz


13640

03/19/10
OT 14103

84. Surace, Linda


4166

03/26/10
OTA 11254

85. Taylor, Asia


13579

02/10/10
OT 14029

86. Thames, Will


13634

03/19/10
OT 13634

87. Thomas, Sindy

13647

03/12/10
OT 14090

88. Touron, Ryan


13391

03/30/10
OT 14116

89. Truly, Rebecca

13557

02/10/10
OT 14030
90. Turner, Kimberly

13631

03/10/10
OT 14082

91. Vlietsra, Christina

13656

04/02/10
OT 14122

92. Welch, Denise


13476

03/11/10
OT 14085

93. Wesley, Karne


13555

02/25/10
OT 14058

94. Woodward, Amy

13624

03/05/10
OT 14069

95. Woolverton, Sarah

13482

03/08/10
OT 13999
APPENDIX #2 
OCCUPATONAL THERAPY/ASSISTANT

EXAMINATION CANDIDATE CERTIFICATION LIST 

May 3, 2010


Name



File #

Complete
Temp/Lic. #

1. Alcindor, Johnathan

4139

2/24/10
oat 11237
2. Anderson, Demeatra S.
4170

4/7/10

OAT 11258
3. ayers, Hollen M. 

13599

2/11/10
OTT 14050

4. Bailey, Brook Anne

13623

2/20/10
OAT 14067

5. Benitez, Beatriz

4143

02/17/10
OAT 11222

6. Benitez, Jaykel

4108

1/14/10
OAT 11195

7. Bernardoni, Dania

4101

2/2/10

OAT 11192

8. Boudreau, Jennifer

13568

2/10/10
OTT 14026

9. Callery, Krista Lee

13545

2/12/10
OTT 14034

10. Capallja, Gisselle

4118

1/12/10
OAT 11191

11. Castro, Elsie


4098

02/15/10
OAT 11218

12. Chandler, Kelli


13598

2/23/10
OTT 14064

13. Crowfoot, Lauren

13592

1/25/10
OT 14052

14. Cuba, Yarelys


4102

02/02/10
OAT 11211

15. Delgado, Isabelino

4126

02/05/10
OAT 11205

16. Del Sol, Jessica

13576

2/12/10
OTT 14036

17. Dorce, Marie


4140

02/17/10
OAT 11220

18. Fairbarin, Leslie

13465

3/11/10
OT 14092

19. Fernandez, Victoria 

13486

2/2/2010
OTT 14007

20. Fisboin, Raquel

13603

2/1/10

OTT 14051

21. Fisher, Paula 


4148

2/1/2010
OAT 11234

22. Gallagher, Cristine

13658

3/24/10
OTT 14106

23. Garces, Alison


13580

2/9/10

OTT 14027

24. Germain, Wiswine

4094

2/05/10
OAT 11206

25. Gifford, Lynn


13602

3/4/10

OTT 14070

26. Gurdian, Jackeline

13470

2/12/10
OTT 14035

27. Gulla, Teresa Ann

4112

1/12/10
OAT 11193

28. Hager, Lisa Michelle

13588

2/9/10

OTT  14028

29. Hardick, Samuel

3622

3/11/10
OT 14086

30. Hashmi, Farhan

4111

03/25/10
OAT 11252

31. Higgs, Chauna

4093

03/11/10
OAT 11245

32. Hirsch, Christopher

4128

3/2/10

OAT 11239

33. Holmes, Melissa 

13565

2/12/10
OT    14033

34. Infante, Bianny

4114

1/12/10
OAT 11194

35. Irvin, Ebopny


13659

3/26/10
OTT 14114

36. Jiminez, Kathryn 

3586

2/16/10
OTT 14043

37. Kaminga, Alicia M.

4132

2/5/10

OAT 11214

38. Kincannon, Kathryn

4149

2/23/10
OAT 11230

39. Kisiday, Tricia E.

13613

2/26/10
n/a

40. Legette, Kenisha

4124

02/05/10
OAT 11204

41. Lobaina, Silva


4115

2/3/10

OAT 11197

42. Lopez, Paul


4160

3/10/10
OTA 11255

43. Lucas, Kenneth

4123

2/04/10
OAT 11202

44. Martinez, Anisley

4109

1/12/10
OAT 11196

45. Membreno, Maritza

13591

1/25/10
OT 14044

46. McDaniel, Amber

13587

01/22/10
OTT 14062

47. Morales Martinez, Gabriela
4161

3/12/10
OTA 11247

48.  Moroney, Meghan

13560

02/22/10
OTT 14048

49. Ochotorena, Nicole K.

13554

2/9/10

OTT 14024
50. Ortiz, Vanessa

4121

2/4/10

OAT 11225

51. Pacheco, Shaayna

13561

2/04/10
OTT 14010

52. Pelobello, Peter

4110

1/12/10
OAT 11199

53. Perez, Armando

13497

2/6/10

OTT 14037

54. Quintero, Efren

4117

1/12/10
OAT 11200

55. Ramirez, Lucia Karina
4113

1/12/10
OTA 11201
56. Restrepo, Santiago

13505

2/3/10

OTT 14009

57. Robinson, Ayinde

13627

03/01/10
OT 14063

58. Rosenkranz, Stephanie
13590

02/26/10
OT 14060

59. Ruiz-Marzan, Noemi

4146

1/26/10
N/A

60. Rutledge, Cheryl

13621

2/11/10
OTT 14032

61. Sabo, Natalie


4151

03/08/10
OAT 11242

62. Saint-Fleur, Astride

4125

2/04/10
OAT 11203

63. Schwarzer, Brooke P. 
4131

2/5/10

OAT 11215

64. Shaw, Kerilynn

13562

2/05/10
OTT 14011

65. Squires, Callie L.

13606

/26/10

OTT 14080

66. Stanford, Jathan

4060

2/05/10
OAT 11212

67. Sterling, Yolanda

4130

02/17/10
OAT 11224

68. Susskind, Amy

13483

2/05/10
OT 14021

69. Tenorio, Kattyuska

4116

1/12/10
OAT 11198

70. Vildor, Wiseline

4090

2/05/10
OAT 11207

71. Wender, Shira


13666

04/08/10
OTT 14126

72. Westhover, Alejandra

4138

2/09/10
n/a

73. Williams, Jennifer

4141

2/11/10
n/a

74. Woodrum, Emily

13564

2/09/10
OT 14025  

APPENDIX # 3 
OCCUPATONAL THERAPY/ASSISTANT

EXAMINATION WITH WAIVER CANDIDATE CERTIFICATION LIST

May 3, 2010


Name



File #

Complete
Temp/Lic. #

1. Arberman, Holli

13649

03/18/10
OT 14098

2. Crouch, Jessica

4152

02/26/10
OTA 11235

3. Curlee, Gerald


4107

03/10/10
OTA 11244

4. Fogarty, Shannon

13675

04/14/10
OT 14130

5. Hammer, Shira

13634

03/19/10
OT 14101

6. Logan, Tina


13657

03/26/10
OT 14109

7. Solano, Ronald

13612

03/22/10
OT 14104

8. Snow, Shawna

13650

03/22/10
OT 14105

APPENDIX #4

OCCUPATONAL THERAPY CERTIFICATION List of

 Continuing Education Providers 

May 3, 2010

PROVIDERS TO BE Ratified for approval BY THE BOARD:


PROVIDER NAMES                

CE  PROVIDER/TRACKING NUMBERS

1.   ABLENET/FDLRS 




50-12072
2.   AMEDISYS HEALTHCARE 




50-979

3.   KBK CONSULTING




50-9723
4.   ORFIT INDUSTRIES AMERICA



50-11894

MEDICAL ERROR COURSES TO BE Ratified for approval BY THE BOARD:

PROVIDER NAMES                   

CE  PROVIDER / TRACKING NUMBERS


N/a

LAWS AND RULES COURSES TO BE Ratified for approval BY THE BOARD:
PROVIDER NAMES                                
CE  PROVIDER / TRACKING NUMBERS


N/A    
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